May 27, 2003

Jim Heller, Allegation Coordinator

Andrea Kock, Allegation Coordinator

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region III

801 Warrenville Rd., Suite 255

Lisle, IL  60532-4351

Dear Mr. Heller & Ms. Kock,

I am writing in response to a letter from John Grobe, dated May 16, 2003, regarding Allegation No. RIII-02-A-0225. 

Mr. Grobe’s letter was written in response to an allegation Ohio Citizen Action made on December 13, 2002 for the Nuclear Regulatory Commission to conduct a formal investigation to determine Davis-Besse workers’ fitness-for-duty, and their ability and freedom to report their fitness-for-duty without fear of reprisal.  

Our response to this investigation is—

Letter, page 1, paragraph 2:  “we did not substantiate that workers completed duties while they were not fit for duty.”

Response:  Since the NRC did not conduct an investigation, there is no basis for substantiation or non-substantiation. 

Enclosure, page 1, paragraph 1: “technical staff reviewed the licensee’s investigation report and concluded that the organization conducting the investigation was independent of the concern and the evaluation was adequate.”

Response 1:  The FirstEnergy employee who conducted this investigation is an employee of FirstEnergy and is dependent for their paycheck by FirstEnergy approving of their work product.  Therefore, this individual(s) is, by definition, not independent.  The Nuclear Regulatory Commission is supposed to be the independent regulator, not FirstEnergy employees.

Response 2:  How did the technical staff determine the investigation was adequate?  How many employees did the NRC talk to, other than the FirstEnergy employee assigned to investigate his/her own employer, to assure that the evaluation was adequate?

Enclosure, page 2, paragraph 4:  “the licensee noted that the majority of the CRs which were written as a result of individuals exceeding the overtime guidelines without authorization were written by the affected individuals, indicating that the individuals are freely reporting such instances.”

Response:  Not true.  This indicates that some individuals felt at liberty to report they were exceeding the overtime guidelines without authorization.  However, since the NRC technical staff didn’t talk to anyone other than the FirstEnergy employee conducting the “investigation,” the NRC has no way on knowing if the workers are being forced to work more hours than they are fit to.

Enclosure, page 3, paragraph 1:  “The licensee has an established behavioral observation program that ensures that employees are evaluated for fitness-for duty.”

Response 1:  Attached is FirstEnergy’s latest semi-annual report on fitness-for-duty at Davis-Besse.  This report shows that of the 243 FENOC employees subjected to random drug and alcohol testing, 1 tested positive.  Since the observation program failed to identify a nuclear power plant worker under the influence of drugs or alcohol, it seems unlikely the program can detect a fatigued individual.

Response 2:  This same report stated that seventeen contractors were given for-cause drug and alcohol testing as a result of their observed behavior.  Fifteen of the seventeen tested negative.  Could the aberrant behavior of these fifteen individuals be related to fatigue since they were not under the influence of any substances?

Enclosure, page 3, paragraph 2:  “These occurrences were classified as minor violations, because there were not a large number of occurrences...”

Response:  What number would the NRC define as significant?  23 is a large number since any one of these individuals could make a mistake which could have catastrophic consequences.  As you know, the two most catastrophic accidents at nuclear power plants were both fueled by human incompetence.

Enclosure, page 3, paragraph 2:  “and the licensee already had a program in place which provides for the behavioral observation of individuals in regards to fitness-for-duty.”

Response:  The NRC should take into consideration not only the fact that such a program exists, but whether or not the program is effective.  For example, Condition Report systems, in theory, should identify hardware problems at nuclear power plants.  Despite the Condition Report system at Davis-Besse, the company and the NRC failed to identify conditions producing a football-sized hole in the reactor vessel.

Perhaps your technical staff should consider whether or not the behavioral observation program is effective enough to identify workers unfit for duty.  The program did fail to identify at least one worker under the influence of drugs and alcohol.

Enclosure, page 3, paragraph 3:  “the violations that we identified have been corrected.”

Response:  The NRC has no basis for this claim other than the non-independent say-so of the employee conducting the investigation.  What proof does the NRC have to ensure the problem has been corrected?

Additional information for consideration—

On May 2, 2003, the Nuclear Regulatory Commission made public a report conducted by Dr. Sonja Haber about “safety culture” at Davis-Besse.  In that report, Dr. Haber reported, 

“At the time of the evaluation, Station personnel stated that they had been working extended hours (e.g., 12 hours per day, 6 days a week or 10 hours a day, 7 days a week) for periods of six months and more.  Although the hours are in conformance with regulatory requirements and are consistent with industry practices during outages, the long duration of this current outage is unusual.  The lack of management communication as to when the situation might change and more regular hours be reinstated was also reported to be problematic.  The continuing long work hours have the potential to lead to degraded safety performance.” (page 15, Safety Culture Evaluation of the Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, April 14, 2003).

This observation is a direct contradiction of your conclusion that worker fatigue is not a problem at Davis-Besse.  

In light of Dr. Haber’s observation, we again ask the Nuclear Regulatory Commission to conduct an investigation, independent of the utility, to determine Davis-Besse workers’ fitness for duty and their ability and freedom to report their fitness-for-duty without fear of reprisal.  We further request that the results of this investigation be made public prior to NRC’s decision about restart at the Davis-Besse facility.

Sincerely,

Amy K. Ryder

Cleveland Director

Cc: John Grobe, Chairman

      Davis-Besse Oversight Panel

